Ofc.:

Exec.

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA





FROM: Department of Public Social Services

June 15, 2010

SUBJECT: Approval of increase to maximum amount of the Agreement with Alternatives to Domestic Violence for Individual and Group Counseling.

RECOMMENDED MOTION:

That the Board of Supervisors:

- Approve and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the attached Amendment #1 to Agreement # CS-01001-01 with Alternatives to Domestic Violence for the period of July 1, 2009 to June 30, 2010 for an amount not to exceed \$67,000.
- 2. Authorize the Director of the Department of Public Social Services (DPSS) to administer the contract.
- 3. Authorize the Purchasing Agent, in accordance with Ordinance No. 459, to exercise the renewal option, based on the availability of fiscal funding, and to sign amendments that do not change the substantive terms of the agreement, including amendments to the compensation provision that do not exceed the annual CPI rates.

, Assistant Director Patricia Reynolds Susan Loew, Director **Current F.Y. Total Cost:** In Current Year Budget: \$ 17,000 Yes **Current F.Y. Net County Cost: Budget Adjustment:** \$ 510 No **Annual Net County Cost:** \$ 510 For Fiscal Year: 09-10

SOURCE OF FUNDS:

FINANCIAL

DATA

Federal Funding: 48% State Funding: 33% County Funding: 3%; Realignment

Funding: 16%;

Positions To Be **Deleted Per A-30** Requires 4/5 Vote

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION:

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Benoit, seconded by Supervisor Buster and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Buster, Benoit and Ashley

Navs:

None

Absent:

Tavaglione and Stone

DPSS, Purchasing

Date: XC:

June 15, 2010

Prev. Agn. Ref.:

District: All

Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem

ATTACHMENTS FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD TO:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

DATE: June 15, 2010

SUBJECT:

Approval of increase to maximum amount of the Agreement with Alternatives to Domestic Violence for Individual and Group

Counseling.

BACKGROUND:

On October 11, 2007, Riverside County Department of Public Social Services (DPSS) released Request for Proposal DPARC-08 for Anger Management/Domestic Violence Services. The RFP closed on November 20, 2007. There were proposals from six organizations. Agreements were awarded to Alternatives to Domestic Violence (ADV) for domestic violence counseling and domestic violence advocacy. ADV was deemed to be the most responsive bidder for these services.

DPSS has experienced a greater need for domestic violence counseling in FY 09/10 and has increased the number of referrals to ADV. For this reason, DPSS is requesting to amend the current fiscal year (09/10) agreement maximum reimbursable amount from \$50,000 to \$67,000. The increase of \$17,000 will come from a decrease to Agreement # CS-01002 with ADV for domestic violence advocacy, as it has been under utilized by DPSS. This increase will allow ADV to provide additional counseling to adult victims of domestic violence.

FINANCIAL: This program consists of 48% federal funding, 33% state funding, 3% county funding and 16 % realignment funding.

ATTACHMENT(S): Agreement #CS-01001-01

CONCUR/EXECUTE: Purchasing and County Counsel.

SL:eps



RIVERSIDE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES AMENDMENT # 1 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH

Alternatives to Domestic Violence

PROFESSIONAL

SERVICES CONTRACT:

CS-01001-01

CONTRACT TERM:

July 1, 2009 through June 30, 2010

EFFECTIVE DATE

OF AMENDMENT:

April 1, 2010

MAXIMUM AMOUNT:

\$67,000.00

The agreement between the Riverside County Department of Public Social Services, hereinafter referred to as DPSS, and Alternatives to Domestic Violence, hereinafter referred to as Contractor, is amended in the following particulars and no others:

1. In Section III. Contractor Responsibilities, subsection A.3., delete and replace with the following:

> "Provide services at minimum at, but not limited to, the following locations:

a.	ADV Corona Counseling Connections and Coalition for Family Preservation	515 S. Corona Mall Corona, CA 92879
b.	ADV Riverside Outreach Center	4351 Latham St. Suite 201 Riverside, CA 92501
d.	ADV Hemet Extended Outreach Site	640 San Jacinto Ave., Ste. L Hemet, CA 92545
e.	ADV Casa de Paz Emergency Shelter and Transitional Living Facility	Location is confidential. Shelter is in Southwestern Riverside County but serves domestic violence victims and their children throughout western Riverside County

2. In Section IV. Fiscal Provisions, subsection A. Maximum Amount, delete and replace with the following:

"Total payment under this Contract shall not exceed \$67,000."

The undersigned, as authorized representatives of DPSS and Contractor, respectively, certify the establishment of the Amendment #1 to the Contract.

Riverside County

Alternatives to Domestic Violence

Marion Ashley,

Chair, Board of Supervisors

Eliza Daniely Woolfolk Executive Director

JUN 1 5 2010

Date

Date

ATTEST:

KECIA HARPER-IHEM, Clerk

FORM APPROVED COUNTY COUNSEL BY LARISA R-MCKENNA DATE

JUN 1 5 2010 3.23